| 1        | CITY OF HOMER  |
|----------|--|
| 2        | HOMER, ALASKA  |
| 3        | City Manager/Police Chief  |
| 4        | ORDINANCE 23-07  |
| 5        |  |
| 6        | AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA  |
| 7        | AMENDING THE FY23 CAPITAL BUDGET BY APPROPRIATING  |
| 8        | \$6,950 FROM THE GENERAL FUND FLEET CAPITAL ASSET REPAIR   |
| 9        | AND MAINTENANCE ALLOWANCE (CARMA) FUND TO PURCHASE A   |
| 10       | NEW MOBILE RADIO FOR A POLICE VEHICLE FROM PROCOMM   |
| 11       | ALASKA.  |
| 12       |  |
| 13       | WHEREAS, The Homer Police Department recently added a new vehicle to their fleet   |
| 14       | and additional funding is needed to equip it with a mobile radio; and  |
| 15       |  |
| 16       | WHEREAS, ProComm Alaska is the only firm in the state of Alaska authorized as a full   |
| 17       | service manufacturer's representative for Motorola equipment, and has serviced City of Homer   |
| 18       | communications equipment for over twenty years, a sole source contract with ProComm is   |
| 19       | justified.   |
| 20       | THE CONTRACT OF LOWER CORNAINS   |
| 21       | NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS:   |
| 22       | a vi a Ti u Ciu Camail baraha aranda tha EV22 Capital Budgat by  |
| 23       | Section 1. The Homer City Council hereby amends the FY23 Capital Budget by   |
| 24       | appropriating \$6,950 as follows:  |
| 25       | 5 I Amount   |
| 26       | Fund Description Amount  |
| 27       | 152 GF Fleet CARMA \$6,950   |
| 28       | Section 2. The City Manager is authorized enter into a sole source contract with   |
| 29       | <u>Section 2</u> . The City Manager is authorized enter into a sole source contract with ProComm Alaska to purchase, program and install the radio equipment.  |
| 30       | Procomm Alaska to purchase, program and histall the radio equipment.   |
| 31       | Section 3. This is a budget amendment ordinance and shall not be codified.   |
| 32       | Section 3. This is a budget amendment ordinance and shall not be counted.  |
| 33       | ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA THIS 13th day of February, 2023.  |
| 34       | ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMEN, ALASIVA THIS 15 day of restrainy, 2020.  |
| 35<br>36 | CITY OF HOMER  |
| 37       |  |
| 38       | Lu (Astron   |
| 39       | KEN CASTNER, MAYOR   |
| 40       | SAMEA STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE |
| 41       | ATTEST:  |
| 42       |  |
| 43       | Well kiple   |
| 44       | MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK  |

Page 2 of 2 ORDINANCE 23-07 CITY OF HOMER

45 YES: 6 46 NO: O 47 ABSENT:5 48 ABSTAIN: 5 49 50 First Reading: Jun . 23, 2823 51 Public Hearing: 126 13, 202 3 52 Second Reading: Feb 13,2013 53 Effective Date: Feb 14.2023 54